ITEM NO.40

## REGISTRAR COURT. 2 THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE SECTION XII

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. SAURABH PARTAP SINGH LALER

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 18740/2021

M. JAYALAKSHMI (DECEASED) THROUGH LRS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

K.M. MANOHARAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.115799/2021-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.115801/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.115800/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. )

WITH

SLP(C) No. 14463/2021 (XII) ([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO. 16 I.E. Diary No. 18740-2021])

Date: 28-03-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. T. Harish Kumar, AOR Mr. V. Ramasubramanian, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms.T.Archana, Adv Mr. K. K. Mani, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the Court made the following

ORDER

SLP(C) D. NO. 18740/2021

The office report indicates that Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 have already filed the counter affidavit. Service of notice is complete on respondent Nos. 1, 2, 5 and 7 to 10 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner has failed to file the affidavit in proof of dasti service of notice issued to respondent

2

No.6. Ld. Counsel for petitioner seeks and is given three weeks time to file the same. In case of non-compliance, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. Await orders. List thereafter.

In case of compliance, list the matter again on 10.5.2022.

## SLP(C) No. 14463/2021

The office report indicates that Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 have already filed the counter affidavit. Service of notice is complete on respondent Nos. 3 and 5 to 12 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner has failed to file the affidavit in proof of dasti service of notice issued to respondent No.4 despite opportunities. Ld. Counsel for petitioner seeks and is given three weeks time to file the same. In case of non-compliance, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. Await orders. List thereafter.

In case of compliance, list the matter again on 10.5.2022.

SAURABH PARTAP SINGH LALER Registrar

MG